

SECTION XII-A
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 5546 OF 2007.

M.V. VIDYASAGAR AND ORS.	..APPELLANTS
-VERSUS-	
A.P. STATE POLICE HOUSING CORPN. LTD. AND ORS.	..RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTIONS

It is submitted that in the instant matter the Appellants were represented by Ms. T. Anamika, Advocate who has been now designated as Additional District Judge, vide Circular dated 6th August, 2016.

It is further submitted that no alternative arrangement has been made by the Appellant till date.

It is also submitted that notice for alternative arrangement was issued to the Appellants on 23rd August, 2016 through Registered Post AD. Neither AD cards nor unserved cover containing notice have been received back from the Appellants, So far.

Service of notice of Alternative Arrangement is incomplete.

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Court of Registrar on 28th February, 2017 when the following order was passed :-

“Ms.T.Anamika, Ld.counsel for the appellant before assuming the charge as Additional District Judge, must have complied with Rule 18, Order IV of Supreme Court Rules,2013. No one has entered appearance for the appellant so far. Therefore, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further directions.”

Accordingly, the matter is listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers with this office report for further directions.

Dated this, the 2nd day of March, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Ms. T. Anamika. Advocate
2. Mr. T.V. Ratnam, Advocate
3. Ms. C.K. Sucharita, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR